

No. 13-1352

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE LEGAL EMPOWERMENT &
APPEALS PROJECT (DV LEAP)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOAN S. MEIER
SASHA DROBNICK
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL
EMPOWERMENT & APPEALS
PROJECT
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-2278

JOHN S. MOOT
Counsel of Record
BORIS BERSHTEYN
ERICA PERDOMO
DANIELE SCHIFFMAN
MICAH FERGENSON
DAVID LEAPHEART
LAUREN EISENBERG
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
John.Moot@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Child Abuse Typically Involves Ongoing Threats to Safety	4
II. The Ohio Decision, if Affirmed, Would Significantly Impair the Protection of Children in Civil Proceedings.....	8
A. Protection of Children in Civil Proceedings Is Inconsistent at Best	8
B. Civil Courts Often Respond to Child Abuse Allegations as Though Criminal Defendants’ Rights Are at Stake, Making It Harder To Protect At-Risk Children.....	16
C. Evidence from Third Party Professionals, Including Mandated Reporters, Is Critical in Proving Child Abuse	19
III. Unavailable Children’s Statements to Authority Figures Were Regularly Admitted in the Founding Era	21

A.	This Court Has Relied on Founding Era Common Law to Establish the Parameters of the Sixth Amendment’s Confrontation Right	21
B.	Pre-Founding Criminal Cases Consistently Allowed Parents and Doctors to Testify to the Accusatory Statements of Unavailable Child-Victims	22
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)*****American Case Law*****Supreme Court Authority**

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	2, 4, 28
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	22
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	21
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salinger v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 542 (1926)	21
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 523 (1895)	28

State Court Authority

<i>Bailey v. Woodcock</i> , 574 So.2d 1369 (Miss. 1990)	18
<i>Cabinet for Health and Family Servs. v. A.G.G.</i> , 190 S.W.3d 338 (Ky. 2006)	18

<i>Davidson v. Great Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 737 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. 1987).....	19
<i>Ferguson v. Wilkins</i> , 928 A.2d 655 (D.C. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Adoption of Mary</i> , 610 N.E.2d 898 (Mass. 1993)	18
<i>In re Christine H.</i> , 451 N.Y.S.2d 983 (Fam. Ct. 1982)	17
<i>In re Interest of T.S.</i> , 732 S.E.2d 541 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012)	18
<i>In re S.P.</i> , 168 S.W.3d 197 (Tex. App. 2005).....	19

English Case Law

Old Bailey Case Law

(Available at www.oldbaileyonline.org, see n.5 *infra*.)

<i>Allam</i> , OBSP (Sept. 7, 1768) (t17680907-40).....	24
<i>Brown</i> , OBSP (June 3, 1767) (t17670603-52)	24, 27
<i>Crosby</i> , OBSP (Dec. 7, 1757) (t17571207-14).....	24
<i> Davids</i> , OBSP (Dec. 5, 1759) (t17591205-25).....	23-24
<i>Fyson</i> , OBSP (June 25, 1788) (t17880625-93) ...	24, 29
<i>Gray</i> , OBSP (Sept. 11, 1735) (t17350911-53).....	24
<i>Hullock</i> , OBSP (Aug. 28, 1723) (t17230828-64).....	24

<i>Ketteridge</i> , OBSP (Sept. 15, 1779) (t17790915-18) .	24, 29
<i>Kirk</i> , OBSP (May 30, 1754) (t17540530-36).....	24-27
<i>Moulcer</i> , OBSP (Oct. 17, 1744) (t17441017-25)	24
<i>Nichols</i> , OBSP (Feb. 26, 1724) (t17240226-73)...	24-27
<i>Padget</i> , OBSP (Feb. 22, 1727) (t17270222-72).....	24
<i>Robbins</i> , OBSP (Jan. 13, 1721) (t17210113-28).....	24
<i>Row</i> , OBSP (Dec. 7, 1687) (t16871207-30)	25, 27
<i>Senor</i> , OBSP (Aug. 28, 1741) (t17410828-63)	24, 27
<i>Spicer</i> , OBSP (Dec. 9, 1767) (t17671209-64).....	24
<i>Tankling</i> , OBSP (July 11, 1750) (t17500711-25) ...	25-27
<i>Tibbel</i> , OBSP (Oct. 16, 1765) (t17651016-2)	24

Other English Case Law

<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rep. 202 (K.B. 1779)	28
<i>King v. Paine</i> , 5 Mod. 163, 87 Eng. Rep. 584 (1696).....	23
<i>R. v. Guttridges</i> , 9 Car. & P. 471, 173 Eng. Rep. 916 (1840).....	29

Other Authorities

- Ann-Christin Cederborg et al., *Delay of Disclosure, Minimization and Denial When the Evidence Is Unambiguous: A Multivictim Case, in Child Sexual Abuse: Disclosure, Delay and Denial* (Margaret-Ellen Pipe et al. eds., 2007)..... 6
- Anthony J. Franze, *The Confrontation Clause and Originalism: Lessons from King v. Brasier*, 15 J.L. & Pol'y 495 (2007)..... 29
- Barbara J. Hart, *State Codes on Domestic Violence: Analysis, Commentary and Recommendations*, 43 Juv. & Fam. Ct. J., no. 4 (1992)..... 10
- Catherine Paquette, *Handling Sexual Abuse Allegations in Child Custody Cases*, 25 New Eng. L. Rev. 1415 (1991) 17
- Catriona Shalansky et al., *Abused Women and Child Custody: the Ongoing Exposure to Abusive Ex-Partners*, 29 J. Advanced Nursing 416 (1999)..... 10
- Child Abuse and Neglect Statistics*, Am. Humane Ass'n (2013), <http://www.americanhumane.org/children/stop-child-abuse/fact-sheets/child-abuse-and-neglect-statistics.html>..... 19
- Clare Dalton et al., *High Conflict Divorce, Violence, and Abuse: Implications for Custody and Visitation Decisions*, 54 Juv. & Fam. Ct. J., Fall 2003 11

Daniel G. Saunders et al., <i>Child Custody Evaluators' Beliefs About Domestic Abuse Allegations: Their Relationship to Evaluator Demographics, Background, Domestic Violence Knowledge and Custody-Visitation Recommendations</i> (Final Report to Nat'l Inst. Just., NCJRS # 2007-WG-BX-0013) (2012), available at https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/238891.pdf	11
David Finkelhor, <i>Current Information on the Scope and Nature of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 4 <i>The Future of Children</i> 46 (1994)	5
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>Crawford's Triangle: Domestic Violence and the Right of Confrontation</i> , 85 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2006).....	4
Einat Peled, <i>Parenting by Men Who Abuse Women: Issues and Dilemmas</i> , 30 <i>Brit. J. Soc. Work</i> 25 (2000).....	10
Elizabeth M. Schneider et al., <i>Domestic Violence and the Law: Theory and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2008)...	11
Evan Stark, <i>Coercive Control: How Men Entrap Women in Personal Life</i> (2007)	9
Graham Farrell et al., <i>Like Taking Candy: Why Does Repeat Victimization Occur?</i> 35 <i>Brit. J. Criminology</i> 384 (1995).....	5
Jane Koziol-McLain et al., <i>Predictive Validity of a Screen for Partner Violence Against Women</i> , 21 <i>Am. J. Prev. Med.</i> 93 (2001)	4

- Janet R. Johnston et al., *Allegations and Substantiations of Abuse in Custody-Disputing Families*, 43 Fam. Ct. Rev. 284 (2005) 8
- Jay Silverman, Cynthia Mesh, Carrie Cuthberg, Kim Slote and Lundy Bancroft, *Child Custody Determinations in Cases Involving Intimate Partner Violence: a Human Rights Analysis*, 94 Amer. J. Pub. Health, no. 6, June 2004..... 13
- Joan S. Meier, *Child Custody Outcomes in Cases Involving Parental Alienation and Abuse Allegations* (Report to Nat'l Inst. Just., NIJ-2014-3749)..... 14
- Joan S. Meier, Davis/Hammon, *Domestic Violence, and the Supreme Court: The Case for Cautions Optimism*, 105 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 22 (2006).....4-5
- Joan S. Meier, *Domestic Violence, Child Custody, and Child Protection: Understanding Judicial Resistance and Imagining the Solution*, 11 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 657 (2003)..... 12
- John E.B. Myers, *Allegations of Child Sexual Abuse in Custody and Visitation Litigation: Recommendations for Improved Fact Finding and Child Protection*, 28 J. Fam. L. 1 (1989/1990) 17
- John E.B. Myers, *Myers on Evidence of Interpersonal Violence: Child Maltreatment, Intimate Partner Violence, Rape, Stalking, and Elder Abuse* (5th ed. 2011) 6

John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003)	23
John H. Langbein, <i>The Prosecutorial Origins of Defence Counsel in the Eighteenth Century: The Appearance of Solicitors</i> , 58 Cambridge L.J. 314 (1999)	27
Joyanna Silberg et al., <i>Crisis in Family Court: Lessons from Turned Around Cases</i> (Final Report to Office of Violence Against Women, # 2011-TA-AX-K006) (2013)	20
Joyanna Silberg, <i>The Leadership Council on Child Abuse and Interpersonal Violence, How Many Children Are Court-Ordered into Unsupervised Contact with an Abusive Parent After Divorce?</i> (Sept. 22, 2008)	14
Judith G. Greenburg, <i>Domestic Violence and the Danger of Joint Custody Presumptions</i> , 25 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 403 (2004)	8
Kathleen Colborn Faller, <i>Possible Explanations for Child Sexual Abuse in Divorce</i> , 61 Am. J. Orthopsychiatry 86 (1991).....	9
Lauren B. Cattaneo & Lisa A. Goodman, <i>Risk Factors for Reabuse in Intimate Partner Violence: A Cross-Disciplinary Critical Review</i> , 6 Trauma, Violence, & Abuse 141 (2005)	4
Lundy Bancroft et al., <i>The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence on Family Dynamics</i> (2d ed. 2012)	12

Mark L. Rosenberg & Mary Ann Fenley, <i>Violence in America: A Public Health Approach</i> (1991)	5
Martha R. Mahoney, <i>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation</i> , 90 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1991).....	9
Meredith Sherman Fahn, <i>Allegations of Child Sexual Abuse in Custody Disputes: Getting to the Truth of the Matter</i> , 14 <i>Women's Rts. L. Rep.</i> 123 (1992).....	17
Michael S. Davis et al., <i>Custody Evaluations When There Are Allegations of Domestic Violence: Practices, Beliefs, and Recommendations of Professional Evaluators</i> (Final Report to Nat'l Inst. Just., NCJRS # 2007-WG-BX-0001) (2001).....	11, 14
Morrill et al., <i>Child Custody and Visitation Decisions When the Father Has Perpetrated Violence Against the Mother</i> , 11 <i>Violence Against Women</i> , no. 8, Aug. 2005	13
Nancy Thoennes & Jessica Pearson, "Summary of Findings from the Sexual Abuse Allegations Project," <i>Sexual Abuse Allegations in Custody and Visitation Cases</i> (E. Nicholson ed., A.B.A. Nat'l Legal Resource Ctr. for Child Advocacy & Protection 1988)	13
<i>OVW Fiscal Year 2014 Family Court Enhancement Project Application Guidelines</i> , U.S. Dept. of Just., Office of Violence Against Women, OMB No. 1122-0020 (July 2, 2014), http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2014/09/30/fy14-fcep-application-guidelines.pdf	16

- Peter Jaffe, Claire Crooks and Samantha Poisson,
*Common Misconceptions in Addressing Domestic
 Violence in Child Custody Disputes*, 54 *Juv. &
 Fam. Ct. J.*, Fall 20039-11
- Peter Jaffe, Michelle Zerweer, & Samantha
 Poisson, *Access Denied: The Barriers of Violence
 and Poverty for Abused Women and Their Chil-
 dren’s Search for Justice and Community Services
 After Separation*, *Center for Child. & Fam. Just.
 Sys.* (2002).....8-9
- Professor Meier Awarded NIJ Grant to Research
 Domestic Violence Allegations in Custody Cases*,
Geo. Wash. U. L., [http://www.law.gwu.edu/News/
 newsstories/Pages/2014_Meier_NIJ_DV_grant.
 aspx](http://www.law.gwu.edu/News/newsstories/Pages/2014_Meier_NIJ_DV_grant.aspx) (last visited Nov. 20, 2014) 16
- Projects Funded Under Fiscal Year 2014 Solicitations*,
Nat’l Inst. Just., [http://www.nij.gov/funding/
 awards/pages/award-detail.aspx?award=2014-
 MU-CX-0859](http://www.nij.gov/funding/awards/pages/award-detail.aspx?award=2014-MU-CX-0859) 15
- Randolph N. Jonakait, *The (Futile) Search for A
 Common Law Right of Confrontation: Beyond
 Brasier’s Irrelevance to (Perhaps) Relevant Ameri-
 can Cases*, 15 *J.L. & Pol’y* 471 (2007)..... 29
- Richard D. Friedman, Crawford, Davis, *and Way Be-
 yond*, 15 *J.L. & Pol’y* 553 (2007) 30
- Roy C. Herrenkohl et al., *The Repetition of Child
 Abuse: How Frequently Does It Occur?*, 3 *Child
 Abuse & Neglect* 67 (1979) 6

Solicitation: Research and Evaluation on Children Exposed to Family Violence, U.S. Dept. of Just., Nat'l Inst. Just., OMB No. 1121-0329, <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/sl000928.pdf> (last visited Nov. 20, 2014) 15

Suzanne R. Dakil et al., *Recidivism in the Child Protection System: Identifying Children at Greatest Risk of Reabuse Among Those Remaining in the Home*, 165 *Archives Pediatric Adolescent Med.* 1006 (2011)..... 6

The Leadership Council on Child Abuse and Interpersonal Violence, *How Many Children Are Court-Ordered into Unsupervised Contact with an Abusive Parent After Divorce?* (2008), available at <http://leadershipcouncil.org/1/med/PR3.html>..... 15

Thomas D. Lyon & Raymond LaMagna, *The History of Children's Hearsay: From Old Bailey to Post-Davis*, 82 *Ind. L.J.* 1029 (2007)23, 29

Thomas Y. Davies, *Not "The Framers' Design": How the Framing-Era Ban Against Hearsay Evidence Refutes the Crawford-Davis "Testimonial" Formulation of the Scope of the Original Confrontation Clause*, 15 *J.L. & Pol'y* 349 (2007) 29

U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., *Child Protective Services: A Guide for Caseworkers* (2003), available at www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/usermanuals/cps/cps.pdf..... 12

VAWA 2013 Summary: Changes to OVW-Administered Grant Programs, U.S. Dept. of Just., Office of Violence Against Women (Oct. 1, 2013) 16

Violence Against Women Act Grants, Fiscal Year 2014 Performance Budget, U.S. Dept. of Just., Office of Violence Against Women (Mar. 27, 2013) 15

1 Matthew Hale, *The History of the Pleas of the Crown* 634 (Sollom Emlyn ed., London, E. & R. Nutt & R. Gosling 1736) 24

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (Oxford, Clarendon Press 1769)24-25
